AS AMENDED IN COMMITTEE - 7/18/00

FILE NO. 001240

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

RESOLUTION NO. 674-00

AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE FOR THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE PLANNING FOR A PROJECT ENTITLED "JAMES DENMAN MIDDLE SCHOOL SAFETY PROGRAM" AND WAIVING INDIRECT COSTS DUE TO FUNDING CONSTRAINTS.

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco desires to undertake a certain project designated "James Denman Middle School Safety Program" to be funded from funds made available through the Office of Criminal Justice Planning (herein referred to as OCJP); and,

WHEREAS, the San Francisco Police Department's School Resource Officer program will implement a safety program at the James Denman Middle School to improve school safety, engage chronic truants in special programs and services to stay in school; and,

WHEREAS, the Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget due to funding constraints; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to accept and expend continued funding for this project from OCJP, and waiving indirect costs due to funding constraints; be it

SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby waives . inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of Police is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Award Agreement for this project including any extensions, funding augmentations from OCJP, or amendments thereof; be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That it is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this Grant Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency. The State of California and OCJP disclaim responsibility for and such liability; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body; and be it <u>FURTHER RESOLVED</u>, That the new positions authorized under the grant shall be designated as "G" or "Grant-funded" positions, which would terminate when the grant expires.

Recommended:

Chief of Police

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

gj

7/18

Approved:

Mayor

Approved Controller

SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 001240

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police for the City and County of San Francisco to accept and expend funds made available through the Office of Criminal Justice Planning for a project entitled "James Denman Middle School Safety Program" and waiving indirect costs due to funding constraints.

July 24, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 1 - Katz File No. 001240

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 24, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

AUG - 3 2000

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.